

No. 06-1037

**In the Supreme Court
of the United States**

Kentucky Retirement Systems, Commonwealth of
Kentucky, and Jefferson County Sheriff's Department.

Petitioners,

v

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF MICHIGAN, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, DELAWARE, IDAHO,
MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, NEW MEXICO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE
AND TEXAS AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Larry F. Brya
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

(Additional Counsel listed on inside cover)

State of Alaska

Talis J. Colberg
Attorney General
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

State of Arkansas

Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General
323 Center Street, Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

State of Colorado

John Suthers
Attorney General
1525 Sherman Street,
7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

State of Delaware

Joseph R. Biden, III
Attorney General
820 N. French Street,
6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

State of Idaho

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

State of Maryland

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

State of Minnesota

Lori Swanson
Attorney General
102 State Capitol
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther
King, Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155-1609

State of New Mexico

Gary K. King
Attorney General
PO Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508

State of Oklahoma

W.A. Drew Edmondson
Attorney General
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK
73105-4894

State of South Carolina

Henry McMaster
Attorney General
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

State of Tennessee

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202-0207

State of Texas

Greg Abbott
Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1
STATEMENT 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 4
I. The Kentucky retirement plan does not
violate the Age Discrimination in Employment Act..... 4
II. The Court of Appeals decision could have
substantial adverse consequences in other States. 10
CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v Jefferson County Sheriff's Department, Kentucky Retirement Systems and the Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 467 F 3d 571 (CA6 2006)	1, 2, 7
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v Cline, et al</i> , 540 US 581 (2004)	4, 5
<i>Hazen Paper Company v Biggins</i> , 507 US 604 (1993)	5, 6, 9
<i>Lyon v Ohio Education Ass'n a Professional Staff Union</i> , 53 F 3d 135 (6 th Cir 1995)	8
<i>Seitz v Probate Judges Retirement System</i> , 189 Mich App 445; 474 NW2d 125 (1991) app den 439 Mich 946; 482 NW2d 459 (1992) reconsideration den 483 NW2d 898 (1992)	11
<i>Smith v City of Jackson</i> , 544 US 228 (2005)	5, 9
<i>Teamsters v United States</i> , 431 US 324 (1977)	8

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA), 29 USC 621 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
<i>KRS</i> 16.505 <i>et seq.</i>	1
<i>KRS</i> 61.510 <i>et seq.</i>	1
<i>KRS</i> 78.510 <i>et seq.</i>	1

Other Authorities

78 Stat 265 § 715; Report of the Secretary of
Labor, The Older American Worker: Age
Discrimination in Employment, (June 1965)
reprinted in U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission, Legislative History of
the Age Discrimination in Employment Act
(1981) (Wirtz Report)..... 4

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 9, § 24..... 11
